

SUPREME COURT OF NEW JERSEY
DOCKET NO. 084167

STATE OF NEW JERSEY,

Plaintiff-Petitioner,

v.

EDWIN ANDUJAR,

Defendant-Respondent.

CRIMINAL ACTION

On Appeal From:
Superior Court of New Jersey
Appellate Division
Docket No. A-0930-17T1

SAT BELOW:

Hon. Ellen L. Koblitz, J.A.D.
Hon. Mary Gibbons Whipple, J.A.D.
Hon. Hany A. Mawla, J.A.D.

BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE
SETON HALL UNIVERSITY SCHOOL OF LAW CENTER FOR SOCIAL JUSTICE
In Support of Defendant-Respondent

SETON HALL UNIVERSITY SCHOOL OF LAW
CENTER FOR SOCIAL JUSTICE
833 MCCARTER HIGHWAY
NEWARK, NJ 07102
(973) 642-8700
(973) 642-8384 (Fax)
Attorney ID: 037351993
jon.romberg@shu.edu

On the Brief:
Jonathan Romberg, Esq

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....iii

STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....1

STATEMENT OF THE FACTS AND PROCEDURAL HISTORY.....2

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT.....2

LEGAL ARGUMENT.....4

I. State v. Gilmore Prohibits the State’s Discriminatory Use of Background Checks to Exclude Prospective Jurors.....4

 A. The Principles Underlying Gilmore Apply Broadly to Background Checks Conducted on Prospective Jurors.....4

 B. The State Violated Gilmore by Conducting a Background Check Simply Because a Prospective Black Juror Lived in a High-Crime Neighborhood, Thus His Friends and Family Had Contact with the Criminal Justice System.....14

 1. Step One: Andujar Has Established a Prima Facie Case of Discrimination.....17

 2. Step Two: The State Has Failed to Provide a Valid Race-Neutral Explanation for its Conduct.....20

 3. Step Three: If This Court Reaches the Question, Andujar Has Met His Burden Under Step Three of Gilmore to Show that F.G.’s Exclusion Was Tainted by Racially Biased Presumptions.....23

 C. Implicit Bias Is a Form of Racially Disparate Treatment that Violates Gilmore and its Representative Cross-Section Rule.....24

 D. In the Alternative, Even if the Constitution Did Not Reach Implicit Bias, Fundamental Fairness Prohibits the State’s Conduct in this Case, Resulting in Unfairness and Grossly Disparate Racial Impact.....32

II. New Jersey's Administrative Code Authorizes Background Checks on Prospective Jurors Only Subject to Strict Requirements, Including Judicial Approval, Which Were Not Satisfied Here.....37

 A. Attorneys Are Authorized to Conduct Background Checks on Prospective Jurors in Contested Court Matters Under N.J.A.C. 13:59-1.2 for "Noncriminal Justice Purposes," But Only Under Strict Requirements Not Satisfied Here.....39

 B. Criminal Background Checks on Prospective Jurors Are Not Authorized Under N.J.A.C. 13:59-2.1 to 2.4 for Criminal Justice Purposes.....43

III. This Court Should Exercise its Inherent Judicial Authority to Enact Rules that Protect Against Systemic Racism in the Jury Selection Process.....48

 A. This Court Should Adopt Washington State's Rules for Identifying and Preventing Implicit Bias in Jury Selection.....50

 B. This Court Should Exercise its Inherent Authority to Limit the Circumstances Under Which the State is Permitted to Conduct Background Checks on Prospective Jurors.....59

CONCLUSION.....65

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Batson v. Kentucky, 476 U.S. 79 (1986).....4, 6

Bostock v. Clayton Cty., 590 U.S. ___, 140 S. Ct. 1731
(2020).....27

Clifford v. State, 61 N.J.L. 217 (N.J. 1897).....62

Doe v. Poritz, 142 N.J. 1 (1995).....33, 34 61

Flowers v. Mississippi, ___ U.S. ___, 139 S. Ct. 2228 (2019)6, 12

In re Essex Cty. Prosecutor’s Office, 427 N.J. Super. 1 (Law
Div. 2012).....*passim*

In re Freshwater Wetlands Prot. Act Rules, 180 N.J. 415 (2004).46
